
GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
RADIOPAQUE LIGHT CURED GLASS
IONOMER LINING CEMENT

Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. GB Vor Gebrauch, diese Verarbeitungs-

anleitung sorgfältig durchlesen. D Avant toute utilisation lire
attentìvement les instructions d'emploi F

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended
indications.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK is the first radiopaque, light
cured resin-modified glass ionomer lining cement available in
paste-paste presentation. GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK is
available in a cartridge pack and can be dispensed easily and
correctly using a special dispenser called Paste Pak
Dispenser.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
As a base or liner in prepared cavities.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Pulp capping.
2. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity to some

persons. If such reactions are experienced, discontinue the
use of the product and refer to a physician.

IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
1. Cover     2. Inner plunger     3. Tip
(Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Piston     5. Finger grip Long     6. Lever
7. Slide block     8. Release lever (Fig. 1)

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK

Nur von zahnärztlichem Fachpersonal für die empfohlenen
Anwendungsbereiche zu verwenden.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK ist der erste röntgenopake,
lichthärtende kunststoffverstärkte Glasionomer - Unterfüllungs-
Zement in Paste-Paste Form. GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK
steht in Kartuschen zur Verfügung und kann sehr leicht und
korrekt mit dem speziellen Paste Pak Dispenser ausgedrückt
werden.

EMPFOHLENE ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE
Als Unterfüllung oder Liner in präparierten Kavitäten.

GEGENANZEIGEN
1. Pulpenüberkappung.
2. In seltenen Fällen kann das Produkt bei einigen Personen

Überempfindlichkeiten hervorrufen. Falls solche
Reaktionen beobachtet werden, das Produkt nicht weiter
anwenden und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
(Paste Pak Kartusche)
1. Deckel     2. Innerer Kolben     3. Spitze
(Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Kolbenstange     5. Dosierschieber-lang      6. Hebel
7. Sperrhebel     8. Lösehebel (Fig. 1)

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
RÖNTGENSICHTBARER
LICHTHÄRTENDER GLAS IONOMER-
UNTERFÜLLUNGSZEMENT

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
CVI RADIOOPAQUE
PHOTOPOLYMÉRISABLE POUR FOND DE
CAVITÉ ET LINER

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
VETROIONOMERO RADIO-OPACO
FOTOPOLIMERIZZABILE PER
SOTTOFONDI

Ce produit est réservé à l’Art dentaire selon les
recommandations d’utilisation.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK est le premier ciment verre
ionomère modifié à la résine photopolymérisable pour fond de
cavité radioopaque disponible en version pâte/pâte.  GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK est disponible en cartouche et s’utilise
facilement et proprement avec un distributeur spécial appelé
bloc distributeur de pâtes (Paste Pak Dispenser).

INDICATIONS
Comme base ou liner.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
1. Coiffage pulpaire.
2. Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entraîner, chez

certaines personnes, une réaction allergique. Si cela se
produit, cessez d’utiliser ce produit et consulter un
médecin.

IDENTIFICATION DES PARTIES
(Cartouche de pâtes)
1. Capuchon     2. Piston (crémaillère) interne     3. Embout
(Bloc distributeur de pâtes)
4. piston     5. Grip rectangulaire ‘long’     6. Levier
7.  bloc coulissant     8. taquet de libération (Fig. 1)

MODE D’EMPLOI

Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle
indicazioni raccomandate.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK è il primo vetro-ionomero
fotopolimerizzabile radio-opaco addizionato di resina per fondo
di cavità disponibile in formulazione pasta-pasta. GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK è disponibile in cartuccia e può essere
facilmente e correttamente distribuito utilizzando uno speciale
dispenser chiamato Paste Pak Dispenser.

INDICAZIONI RACCOMANDATE
Come base o sottofondo per le cavità preparate.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
1. Incappucciamento pulpare.
2. In rari casi il prodotto può causare reazioni di

sensibilizzazione in alcune persone. Se si verifica questa
reazione, interrompere l’uso del prodotto e consultare un
medico.

I COMPONENTI
(Paste Pak Cartuccia)
1. Cappuccio     2. Stantuffo interno     3. Punta
 (Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Pistone     5. Impugnatura lunga     6. Leva
7. Blocco di scorrimento     8. Leva di rilascio (Fig. 1)

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

IPrima dell’ uso leggere
attentamente le istruzioni.
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. PASTE PAK CARTRIDGE LOADING
a) Make sure that the piston is completely retracted into the

dispenser. (Fig. 2)
Note :
To retract the piston, hold both the slide block and release
lever (on the underside of the dispenser) with fingers and
pull them back together.

b) Load the cartridge into the Paste Pak Dispenser. (Fig. 3)
1)Ensure the  mark on the cartridge lines up with the 

mark on the Paste Pak Dispenser as illustrated.
2)Then turn the cartridge fully to the right position.
Note :
1)  If the cartridge is stored in a refrigerator, before use

 leave it at room temperature (23°C / 73.4°F) for 30
 minutes.

2) To remove the cartridge, retract the piston fully
and turn the cartridge back to the marked positions.

c) After cartridge loading, slide the release lever forward until
it stops. (Fig. 4)
1)Push the front of the release lever.
2)Do not push the upper side.

2. DISPENSING
a) Remove the cartridge cover. (Fig. 5)
b) Depress the lever to dispense the required amounts of

pastes onto the mixing pad.
Note :
1)Before dispensing the first material from a new cartridge

or when dispensing after a long interval, bleed the pastes
in order to prevent the incorporation of air bubbles into
the material.

2)The finger grip can be moved forwards or backwards to
change the quantity of material to be dispensed.
Position of Finger grip Long for lining. (Fig. 6)

c) While depressing the lever, level and cut off the extruded
material from the tips of the cartridge by moving the
cartridge and dispenser to an upright position on the mixing
pad. (Fig. 7)
1. Level and cut off material.
2. Depressing the lever.

When the lever is released after dispensing, residual
pastes at the tips are retracted into the cartridge. Replace
the cartridge cover.
Note :
1) If any surplus paste is retained on the cartridge tips after

dispensing, remove with gauze, etc.
2)The amount of residual material in the cartridge can be

confirmed by the position of the slide block on the
underside of the dispenser. As the cartridge has a
translucent tip on one of the barrels, the residual amount
can also be confirmed by the position of the inner
plunger seen through the tip.

3)Do not drop the dispenser with the cartridge. Otherwise
the cartridge may be damaged.

3. MIXING
After dispensing, incorporate and spread the material out in
a thin layer on the mixing pad using a plastic spatula. Mix
thoroughly, with lapping strokes, for 10 seconds. Be careful
not to incorporate air bubbles.
Note :
1)The working time is 2 minutes 15 seconds from the start

of mixing at 23°C (73.4°F).
Higher temperatures will shorten working time.

2)Do not mix pastes with other materials.

4. RESTORATIVE TECHNIQUE
a) Prepare tooth using standard techniques. Extensive

mechanical retention is not necessary.
b) Wash and dry but DO NOT DESICCATE. For pulp capping

use calcium hydroxide.
c) Mix the cement (as above).
d) Remove surface moisture, but DO NOT DESICCATE.
e) Transfer cement to the preparation using a syringe or

suitable placement instrument, covering dentine up to the
dentino-enamel junction.

f) Light cure with a halogen, plasma arc or LED light curing

device*. Place light source as closely as possible to the

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. EINSETZEN DER (PASTE PAK) KARTUSCHE
a) Es muß sichergestellt werden, daß die Kolbenstange

komplett in den Dispenser zurückgeschoben wurde. (Fig. 2)
Hinweis :
Um die Kolbenstange zurückzuschieben, sowohl den
Sperrhebel als auch den Lösehebel (an der Unterseite des
Dispensers) mit den Fingern zusammendrücken und nach
hinten schieben.

b) Einlegen der Kartusche in den Paste Pak Dispenser. (Fig.3)
1)Es ist sicherzustellen, daß sich die Markierung ( ) auf

der Kartusche und die Markierung ( ) auf dem Paste
Pak Dispenser wie abgebildet auf einer Linie befinden.

2)Dann die Kartusche nach rechts in Positon drehen.
Hinweis :

1)Wenn Sie die Kartuschen in einem Kühlschrank
aufbewahren, lassen Sie sie mindestens 30 Minuten bei
Raumtemperatur (23°C / 73,4°F) liegen.

2)Um die Kartusche herauszunehmen, die Kolbenstange
komplett zurückziehen und die Kartusche an die
markierte Position zurückdrehen.

c) Nach dem Einsetzen der Kartusche den Lösehebel bis zum
Anschlag vorschieben. (Fig. 4)
1) Den Lösehebel mit dem Daumen in der Mitte nach vorne

schieben.
2) Schiebt man den Lösehebel an der Oberseite nach

vorne, blockiert er.

2. AUSDRÜCKEN
a) Den Kartuschendeckel entfernen. (Fig. 5)
b) Den Hebel zusammenpressen, um die erforderliche Menge

der Pasten auf dem Mischblock auszudrücken.
Hinweis :
1)Vor dem erstmaligen Ausdrücken von Material aus einer

neuen Kartusche oder vor dem Ausdrücken nach einem
längeren Zeitraum, etwas von beiden Pasten
ausdrücken, um die Bildung von Luftblasen im Material
zu vermeiden.

2)Der Dosierschieber kann sowohl nach vorne als auch
nach hinten geschoben werden, um die Menge des
auszudrückenden Materials zu verändern.
Position des Griffes beim Unterfüllen. (Fig. 6)

c) Während der Hebel gedrückt wird, Dispenser waagrecht
halten. Zum Abstreifen des herausgedrückten Materials
Kartusche und Dispenser in eine aufrechte Position auf
dem Mischblock bringen.
(Fig. 7)
1. Waagerecht halten und Abstreifen des Materials.
2. Drücken des Hebels.

Wenn der Hebel nach dem Herausdrücken losgelassen
wird, werden die Pastenrückstände an der Spitze in die
Kartusche zurückgezogen. Den Kartuschendeckel wieder
aufsetzen.
Hinweis :
1)Falls überschüssiges Material nach dem Ausdrücken an

der Kartuschenspitze haftet, kann dieses mit einem
Wattepellet etc. entfernt werden.

2)Die Menge des verbleibenden Materials in der Kartusche
kann anhand der Position des Sperrhebels auf der
Unterseite des Dispensers festgestellt werden. An einem
durchsichtigen Streifen auf einer Seite der Kartusche
kann man die verbleibende Menge an der Position des
inneren Kolbens erkennen.

3)Den Dispenser mit der Kartusche nicht fallenlassen, da
es sonst zu einer Beschädigung der Kartusche kommen
könnte.

3. Mischen
Nach dem Ausdrücken das Material mit einem Plastikspatel
dünn auf dem Mischblock ausstreichen. 10 Sekunden mit
überlappenden Streichen sorgfältig mischen. Darauf achten,
daß keine Luftblasen untergemischt werden.

Hinweis :
1)Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt nach dem Anmischen bei

23°C (73.4°F) 2 Min. 15 Sek. Höhere Temperaturen
verkürzen die Arbeitszeit.

2)Mischen Sie die Paste nicht mit anderen Materialien.

4. FÜLLUNGSTECHNIK
a) Den Zahn in gewohnter Weise präparieren. Extensive

mechanische Retention ist nicht erforderlich.
b) Ausspülen und trocknen, aber NICHT ÜBERTROCKNEN.

Zur Überkappung der Pulpa ein Kalziumhydroxid-Präparat
verwenden.

c) Den Zement anmischen (siehe oben).
d) Feuchtigkeit von der Oberfläche entfernen, aber NICHT

AUSTROCKNEN.
e) Mit der Spritze oder einem anderen geeigneten Instrument

den Zement in die Kavität plazieren, dabei das Dentin bis
zur Schmelzgrenze auskleiden.

f) Mit Halogenlicht , Plasma-Licht oder LED Licht härten*.
Die Lichtquelle so nahe wie möglich an die

1. CHARGEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE DE PÂTES
a) Assurez-vous que le piston est complètement enfoncé dans

le distributeur. (Fig. 2)
Note :
Pour retirer le piston, saisissez le bloc coulissant et le tirez
le taquet (en dessous du distributeur).

b) Charger la cartouche dans le bloc distributeur de pâtes.
(Fig. 3)
1)Faites coïncider la marque  de la cartouche avec la

marque  du distributeur comme indiqué.
2)Puis, tourner complètement la cartouche en position

droite.
Note :
1) Si la cartuche est stockée au réfrigérateur, la laisser à

température ambiante (23°C/73.4°F) 30 minutes avant
utilisation.

2)Pour enlever la cartouche, retirer entièrement le piston et
tourner de nouveau la cartouche pour revenir à la
position initiale.

c) Une fois la cartouche en place, (ne pas enlever le
capuchon de la cartouche), faites glisser le taquet vers
l’avant jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête. (Fig. 4)
1)Pousser le taquet face à vous.
2)Ne pas pousser la partie du dessus.

2. DISTRIBUTION
a) Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche. (Fig. 5)
b) Abaisser le levier pour obtenir la quantité nécessaire de

pâtes sur le bloc de mélange.
Note :
1)Avant de distribuer le matériau d'une nouvelle cartouche

ou lorsque ce matériau n'a été utilisé pendant un long
moment, extraire un peu de pâtes pour éviter toute
incorporation de bulle d'air dans le matériau.

2)Le grip peut être déplacé avant ou après la distribution
du matériau.
Position du grip pour protection de la cavité (lining).
(Fig. 6)

c) Pendant que vous abaissez le levier, égalisez et coupez la
quantité de matériau extraite des embouts de la cartouche
en positionnant la cartouche et le distributeur en position
verticale sur le bloc de mélange. (Fig. 7)
1. Egaliser et couper le matériau.
2. Relâcher le levier.

Lorsque le levier est relâché après distribution, les
excédents de pâtes sur les embouts se rétractent dans la
cartouche. Replacer le capuchon de la cartouche.
Note :
1)Si des excédents de pâtes subsistent sur les embouts de

la cartouche, retirez-les avec de la gaze, etc...
2)On peut connaître la quantité de matériau restant dans la

cartouche par la position du bloc coulissant sous le
distributeur. Comme la cartouche a un embout
transparent sur une des cartouches, la quantité
résiduelle peut être confirmée par la position du piston
interne (crémaillère) visible à travers l’embout.

3)Ne pas laisser le distributeur avec la cartouche. Sinon, la
cartouche peut être endommagée.

3. Mélange
Après extrusion, incorporer et étaler le matériau en fine
couche sur le bloc de mélange en utilisant une spatule en
plastique. Mélanger soigneusement, en tournant, pendant 10
secondes. Faites attention de ne pas incorporer de bulles d’air.

Note :
1) le temps de travail est de 2 minutes 15 secondes à partir

du début du mélange à 23°C (73.4°F). Des températures
plus élevées raccourciront le temps de travail.

2)Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres matériaux.

4. TECHNIQUE DE RESTAURATION
a) Préparer la dent selon les techniques habituelles. Une

extension pour rétention mécanique n’est pas nécessaire.
b) Nettoyer et sécher mais SANS DESHYDRATER. Pour un

coiffage pulpaire, utiliser un ciment hydroxyde de calcium.
c) Mélanger le ciment (voir ci-dessus).
d) Eliminer l’humidité de la surface mais, sans déshydrater.
e) Placer le ciment au moyen d’une seringue ou d’un

instrument adapté pour Fond de cavité, jusqu’à la jonction
Email-Dentine.

f) Photopolymériser avec une unité lumineuse de type
halogène, arc à plasma ou Led*. Placer la source
lumineuse le plus près possible de la surface du ciment.

1. CARICAMENTO DELLA CARTUCCIA PASTE PAK
a) Accertarsi che il pistone sia completamente ritratto nel

dispenser. (Fig. 2)
Nota :
Per ritrarre il pistone, tenere con le dita sia il blocco di
scorrimento che la leva di rilascio (nella parte inferiore del
dispenser) e tirare entrambi contemporaneamente.

b) Caricare la cartuccia nel Paste Pak Dispenser. (Fig. 3)
1)Assicurarsi che il segno  posto sulla cartuccia sia in

linea con il segno  posto sul CD DISPENSER come
illustrato.

2)Quindi, ruotare completamente la cartuccia verso destra.
Nota :
1) Se la cartuccia è conservata in frigo, prima dell’uso

lasciarla a temperatura ambiente (23°C / 73.4°F) per
30 minuti.

2)Per togliere la cartuccia, ritrarre completamente il pistone
e ruotare la cartuccia fino a riportarla nelle posizioni
contrassegnate.

c) Dopo aver caricato la cartuccia far scorrere in avanti la leva
di rilascio finché non si arresta. (Fig. 4)
1)Fare pressione sulla parte anteriore della leva di rilascio.
2)Non fare pressione sul lato superiore.

2. EROGAZIONE DEL MATERIALE
a) Togliere il cappuccio dalla cartuccia. (Fig. 5)
b) Premere la leva per estrarre la quantità necessaria di paste

sul blocco di miscelazione.
Nota :
1)Prima di dispensare il primo materiale da una nuova

cartuccia o quando si estrude dopo un lungo periodo di
non utilizzo, far uscire un po' di pasta in modo da
prevenire l'eventuale incorporazione di bolle d'aria.

2)L’impugnatura può essere spostata in avanti o indietro
per modificare la quantità di materiale da estrarre.
Posizione del dosatore lungo per il dosaggio del fondo di
cavità. (Fig. 6)

c) Mente si preme la leva, stendere e staccare il materiale
estruso portando la cartuccia e il dispenser in posizione
verticale sul blocco di miscelazione. (Fig. 7)
1. Stesura e distacco del materiale.
2. Pressione sulla leva.

Al rilascio della leva in seguito all’estrazione del materiale,
le paste rimaste nelle punte rifluiranno nella cartuccia.
Riporre il cappuccio sulla cartuccia.
Nota :
1)Se dopo aver estratto il materiale rimane della pasta in

eccesso sulle punte, toglierla utilizzando della garza,
ecc.

2)E’ possibile stabilire la quantità di materiale rimasto nella
cartuccia in base alla posizione del blocco di scorrimento
sul lato inferiore del dispenser.
Dato che la cartuccia ha la parte terminale di uno dei
puntali trasparente, è possibile anche verificare la
quantità residua di prodotto vedendo la posizione dello
stantuffo dentro la cartuccia.

3)Evitare di far cadere il dispenser con la cartuccia inserita,
altrimenti la cartuccia potrebbe danneggiarsi.

3. MISCELAZIONE
Dopo aver estratto il materiale, unirlo e stenderne uno strato
sottile sul blocco di miscelazione utilizzando una spatola di
plastica. Miscelare accuratamente per dieci secondi, sempre
utilizzando la spatola. Fare attenzione a non inglobare bolle
d’aria.

Note :
1) Il tempo di lavorazione è di 2 minuti 15 secondi dall’inizio

della miscelazione a 23°C (73.4°F). In presenza di
temperature più elevate il tempo di lavorazione
diminuisce.

2)Non miscelare le paste con altri materiali.

4. TECNICA DI RICOSTRUZIONE
a) Preparare il dente seguendo le tecniche convenzionali. E’

superflua la ritenzione meccanica estesa.
b) Lavare e asciugare, SENZA DISIDRATARE. Utilizzare un

cemento all’idrossido di calcio per l’incappucciamento
pulpare.

c) Miscelare il cemento (procedendo come sopra descritto).
d) Togliere l’umidità superficiale, SENZA DISIDRATARE.
e) Applicare il cemento sulla zona preparata servendosi di

una siringa o altro applicatore. La dentina andrà coperta
fino alla giunzione smalto-dentinale.

f) Foto polimerizzare con una lampada alogena, ad arco
plasma o a LED*. Porre la fonte luminosa quanto più
possibile vicino alla superficie del cemento.

Paste / Paste Ratio (g/g)

Mixing Time (sec.)

Working Time (min., sec.)

Light Curing Time (sec.)

Depth of Cure (mm)

Test conditions : Temperature (23 +/-1°C)
Relative humidity (50 +/-10%)

ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E) (Light-activated cements)(Type I)

(Halogen)

1.0 / 1.1

1.3

10"

2'15"

20"

Paste / Paste Form / Konsistenz (g/g)

Anmischzeit (Sek.)

Arbeitszeit (Min., Sek.)

Lichthärtezeit (Sek.)

Härtetiefe (mm)

Testbedingungen: Temperatur (23 +/- 1°C)
             Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (50 +/- 10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E)  (Lichtaktivierte Zemente) (Typ I)

 

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"(Halogen)

Temps de mélange  (sec.)

Temps de travail (min., sec.)

Temps de photopolymérisation (sec.)

Profondeur de polymérisation (mm)

Conditions de test :  Température  (23 +/-1°C)
               Humidité relative (50 +/-10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E) ciment activé par la lumière (type I)

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"

Ratio pâte/pâte (g/g)

(Halogène)

Tempo di miscelazione (sec.)

Tempo di lavorazione (min., sec.)

Tempo di fotopolimerizzazione (sec.) 

Profondità di polimerizzazione (mm) 

Condizioni di prova : Temperatura (23 +/-1°C)
              Umidità relativa (50 +/-10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E)  (Cementi foto-attivati)(Tipo I)

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"

Proporzione Pasta/Pasta (g/g)

(Alogena)

 

cement surface.
Note :
If application exceeds 2 mm in depth, use a layering
technique.

g) Proceed with standard composite or amalgam restorative
techniques.

Cleaning / Sterilization of Paste Pak Dispenser
1. Clean the dispenser and the finger grip with gauze soaked

in alcohol.
2. The dispenser may be steam autoclaved at 121-135°C

(250-275°F) for 10-30 minutes or disinfected using alcohol.
(Please remove the finger grip and the cartridge before
autoclaving the dispenser.) The use of various chemical
disinfectants / sterilants may cause damage to the
dispenser and therefore is not recommended.
Note :
After autoclaving, the release lever of the dispenser may
not easily be moved forwards and backwards by fingers. In
such a case, slide the release lever forward until it stops.
Apply a very small quantity of petroleum jelly onto the
entire surface of the piston. Do not apply excess petroleum
jelly. Then move the release lever back and forth a few
times to ensure smooth movement.

SHADE
Universal

STORAGE
Store in a cool and dark place (4 - 25°C) (39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Shelf life : 2 years from date of manufacture)

PACKAGE
Paste Pak Cartridge (7.0g / 4.7mL) (1) with mixing pad (No.22)
Option : Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with oral tissues or skin, remove

immediately with cotton, gauze or a sponge soaked in
alcohol. Flush with water.

2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water
and seek medical attention.

3. In rare cases metal may cause sensitivity to some persons.
If such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of
Paste Pak Dispenser (nickel-plated aluminum) and refer to
a physician.

4. Store Paste Pak Dispenser away from chemicals such as
iodine tincture containing halogen element. Otherwise the
dispenser may discolor.

Zementoberfläche halten.
Hinweis :
Bei Applikationen über 2 mm, nach der Schichttechnik
verfahren.

g) Die Füllung mit Komposit oder Amalgam in gewohnter
Weise legen.

Reinigung / Sterilisation des Paste Pak Dispensers
1. Den Dispenser und den Dosierschieber mit einem in

Alkohol getränkten Wattepellet reinigen.
2. Der Dispenser kann bei 121-135°C (250-275°F) für 10 bis

30 Minuten dampfautoklaviert oder mit Alkohol desinfiziert
werden (Bitte den Dosierschieber vor dem Autoklavieren
des Dispensers entfernen). Die Anwendung verschiedener
chemischer Desinfektions-/Sterilisationsmittel kann zu
Beschädigungen des Dispensers führen und wird deshalb
nicht empfohlen.
Hinweis :
Nach dem Autoklavieren kann es vorkommen, daß sich der
Lösehebel des Dispensers mit den Fingern nicht
störungsfrei vorwärts und rückwärts schieben läßt. In
solchen Fällen den Lösehebel mit einem geeigneten
Schmiermittel wieder gängig machen.

FARBE
Universal

LAGERUNG
Kühl und dunkel lagern (4 - 25°C)
(Haltbarkeit : 2 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum)

HANDELSFORM
Paste Pak Kartusche (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1) mit Mischblock (No.22)
Zubehör :  Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

ACHTUNG
1. Bei Kontakt mit Haut oder Schleimhaut, sofort mit einem

alkoholgetränkten Wattepellet oder Schwamm entfernen.
Gut mit Wasser abspülen.

2. Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit Wasser spülen und einen Arzt
aufsuchen.

3. In seltenen Fällen können Metalle bei einigen Personen
Überempfindlichkeiten hervorrufen. Falls solche
Reaktionen auftreten, die Anwendung des Paste Pak
Dispenser (nickelüberzogenes Aluminium) nicht fortsetzen
und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

4. Bei Kontakt mit jodhaltigen Tinkturen kann eine Verfärbung
auftreten!

20 Sek.

10 Sek.

18 Sek.

(Halogen)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA 

(Plasma Licht)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e -Light (Modus: Fast Cure)  

*  Aushärtungszeit

20 sec.

10 sec.

18 sec.

(Halogen)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA    

(Plasma arc)
GC Flipo 

(LED)
GC e-Light (Mode :  Fast cure)  

*  Irradiation time

Note :
Si la couche de matériau finale doit excéder 2mm,
travailler par couches successives.

g) Procéder aux techniques habituelles de restauration par
Composite ou Amalgame.

Nettoyage / stérilisation du bloc distributeur de pâtes
1. Nettoyer le distributeur et le grip avec de la gaze imbibée

d’alcool.
2. Le distributeur peut être plongé dans un bain de vapeur à

121-135°C (250-275°F) pendant 10-30 minutes ou
désinfecté à l’alcool. (N’oubliez pas de retirer le grip et la
cartouche avant le nettoyage du distributeur). L’utilisation
de divers désinfectants chimiques / stérilisants peut
causer des dommages au distributeur et dès lors, ne sont
pas recommandés.
Note :
Après passage a l’autoclave le déverouillage du
distributeur peut ne pas être aisé. Dans ce cas, retracter
complètement le piston et appliquer un peu de vaseline
(gel) sur toute la surface du piston. Puis, actionner le
piston dans les deux sens quelques fois pour obtenir une
‘glisse’ satisfaisante.

TEINTE
Universelle

STOCKAGE
Conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre (4 à 25°C)
 (39.2-77°F)
(Péremption : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication)

PRESENTATION
1 Cartouches de pâtes (7,0g / 4,7 mL), bloc de mélange
(n°22)
Option : 1 bloc distributeur de pâtes

AVERTISSEMENT
1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse ou la peau, retirer

immédiatement avec un coton imbibé d’alcool. Rincer
aussitôt avec de l’eau.

2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement
avec de l’eau et consulter un médecin.

3. Dans de rares cas, le métal peut causer, chez certaines
personnes, des réactions allergiques. Si de telles
réactions se produisent, cessez d'utiliser ce Paste Pak
Dispenser (Nickel plaqué aluminium) et consulter un
médecin.

4. Conserver le distributeur de pâtes loin de produits
chimiques comme la teinture d'iode contenant des
éléments halogène. Le distributeur pourrait être décoloré.

Nota :
Se la cavità è più profonda di 2 mm, utilizzare una tecnica
a strati.

g) Procedere con le convenzionali tecniche di ricostruzione di
composito o amalgama.

Pulizia / sterilizzazione del Paste Pak Dispenser
1. Pulire il dispenser e l’impugnatura con della garza

imbevuta d’alcol.
2. Il dispenser può essere sottoposto a trattamento al vapore

in autoclave a 121-135°C (250-275°F) per una durata
compresa tra 10 e 30 minuti, oppure può essere disinfettato
con alcol. (Togliere il cursore in plastica della leva e la
cartuccia prima di inserire il dispenser in autoclave).
L’impiego di vari disinfettanti/sterilizzanti chimici può
danneggiare il dispenser e dunque è sconsigliato.
Nota :
Dopo l’autoclavaggio, la leva di rilascio del dispenser può
non essere agevole da far scorrere avanti e indietro con le
dita. In questo caso ritrarre la leva di rilascio del dispenser
finché non si ferma. Applicare una minima quantità di
vaselina sull’intera superficie del pistone. Non applicare
vaselina in eccesso. Poi muovere la leva di rilascio avanti e
indietro per qualche volta in modo da assicurare un
movimento agevole.

COLORE
Universale

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in luogo fresco e scuro (4 - 25°C) (39,2 – 77,0°F)
(Data di scadenza : 2 anni dalla data di produzione)

CONFEZIONE
Paste Pak Cartuccia (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1) con blocco di
miscelazione (N° 22)
Opzione : Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

AVVERTENZE
1. In caso di contatto con i tessuti orali o la cute, asportare

immediatamente il materiale con del cotone idrofilo o con
una spugna imbevuta d’alcol. Sciacquare con acqua.

2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare
immediatamente con acqua e consultare un medico.

3. In rari casi i metalli possono provocare sensibilizzazione
nelle persone. Se si verificano simili reazioni, interrompere
l'uso del Paste Pak Dispenser (alluminio nichelato) e
consultare un medico.

4. Conservare il paste pak dispenser lontano da agenti chimici
quali tintura di iodio contenenti elementi alogeni. Altrimenti
il dispenser può subire decolorazioni.

 20 sec.

 10 sec.

 18 sec.

(Alogena)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Arco plasma)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e -Light (Modalità : Fast cure)

* Tempo di irraggiamento 20 sec.

 10 sec.

 18 sec.

(Halogène)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Arc à plasma)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e-Light (Mode :  Fast cure)

* Temps d’irradiation



NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig
de gebruiksaanwijziging

Leer cuidadosamente las
instrucciones antes de su uso. E Läs noggrant anvisningarna

före användning. SDKLæs brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt igennem før brug.

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
RADIOPAAK LICHTUITHARDEND
GLASIONOMEER ONDERLAAGCEMENT

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
RADIOPAKE LYSPOLYMERISERENDE
GLASIONOMER-LININGCEMENT

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
RÖNTGENKONTRASTERANDE
LJUSHÄRDANDE GLASJONOMERLINER

Alleen te gebruiken door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden in
de vermelde toepassingen.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK is het eerste röntgenopaak
lichtuithardend kunststof versterkt glasionomeer lining-cement
in een pasta-pasta uitvoering. GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK
is leverbaar in een cartridge verpakking en kan eenvoudig en
op de juiste wijze worden ge-extrudeerd door een speciale
dispenser te gebruiken, de Paste Pak Dispenser.

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN
Als onderlaag en voor isolatie in geprepareerde caviteiten.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
1. Pulpa overkapping.
2. Bij sommige personen kan een overgevoeligheid voor het

product niet worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische
reacties voordoen, dan moet  de toepassing in die gevallen
worden stopgezet en een arts worden geconsulteerd.

BENOEMING VAN DE ONDERDELEN
(Paste Pak Cartridge)
1. Dop     2. Dubbele zuiger cartridge     3. dubbele tip

cartridge
 (Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Dubbele plunjer     5. Vingergrip lang     6. Hefboom
7. Schuifblok     8. Ontgrendelhendel (Fig. 1)

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Kun til anvendelse af tandlæger til de i denne brugsanvisning
beskrevne indikationer.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK er den første lyshardende
resin modificeret glasionomer liner med røntgenkontrast i
pasta-pasta version. GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK leveres i
magasiner og kan enkelt og korrekt doseres ved at bruge en
speciel dispenser - Paste Pak Dispenser.

INDIKATIONER
Dentinerstatning eller liner under amalgam eller komposit.

KONTRAINDIKATION
1. Pulpa overkapning.
2. Hos overfølsomme personer kan en sensibilisering fra

produktet ikke udelukkes. Såfremt der opstår allergiske
reaktioner, skal brugen af produktet indstilles. I tilfælde af
allergi henvises patienten til læge.

FORTEGNELSE OVER KOMPONENTER
(Paste Pak Magasin)
1. Hætte     2. Inderste stempel     3. Spids
(Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Stempel     5. Langt Fingergreb
6. Doseringsarm    7. Bevægelig blokeringsknap
8. Doseringsarm (Fig. 1)

BRUGSANVISNING

Enbart för bruk av tandvårdspersonal vid rekommenderade
indikationer.

GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK är den första
resinmodifierade, ljushärdande samt röntgenkontrasterande
glasjonomerliner som finns tillgänglig i pasta-pasta form. GC
Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK finns i patronförpackning och kan
enkelt och korrekt doseras med en Paste Pak Dispenser.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
Underfyllning eller liner under amalgam eller komposit.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
1. Pulpaöverkappning.
2. I sällsynta individuella fall kan produkten orsaka

sensibilisering. Ifall detta skulle inträffa, använd inte
produkten på patienten ifråga samt hänvisa patienten till en
dermatologisk läkarmottagning.

FÖRTECKNING ÖVER INGÅENDE
KOMPONENTER
(Paste Pak Patron)
1. Lock     2. Inre påskjutningskolv     3. Spets
(Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Pistong     5. Långt fingergrepp     6. Hävarm
7.  Rörlig blockeringsvägg     8. Hävarm för dosering (Fig. 1)

BRUKSANVISNING

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
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Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de odontología bajo las
indicaciones recomendadas.

El GC Fuji LINING LC PASTE PAK es el primer material
protector de ionómero de vidrio fotocurable, modificado con
resina, disponible en fórmula pasta/ pasta. GC Fuji LINING LC
PASTE PAK está disponible en envase de cartucho y puede
administrarse facil y correctamente por medio de un aplicador
especial llamado Paste Pak Dispenser.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
Como base o protección de cavidades preparadas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. En casos excepcionales el producto puede producir

sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se producen dichas
reacciones, interrumpir el uso del producto y dirigirse a un
médico.

2. Cofias en pulpa dental.

IDENTIFICACION DE PARTES
(Paste Pak Cartucho)
1. Tapa     2.Embolo interior     3.Punta
(Aplicador Paste Pak Dispenser)
4. Pistón      5. Agarradero  largo     6. Palanca
7. Bloque deslizante     8. Palanca de liberación (Fig. 1)

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

GC Fuji
LINING LC PASTE PAK
CEMENTO PROTECTOR DE IONÓMERO
DE VIDRIO RADIOPACO FOTOCURABLE

1

3

2
5

6

8
74

Fig. 1
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BENOEMING VAN DE ONDERDELEN
FORTEGNELSE OVER KOMPONENTER
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
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E :Marcas
NL :Markeringen
DK :Mærker
S :Markering

Fig. 6

Fig. 7
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1. CRAGA DEL CARTUCHO PASTE PAK
a) Asegúrese de que el pistón está completamente replegado

dentro del aplicador. (Fig. 2)
Nota :
Para replegar el pistón, sujetar a la vez con los dedos el
bloque deslizante y la palanca de liberación (en la parte
inferior del aplicador) y tirar hacia atrás de ellos juntos.

b) Cargar el cartucho dentro del aplicador Paste Pak
Dispenser. (Fig. 3)
1)Haga coincidir la marca   del cartucho con la marca 

del aplicador Paste Pak Dispenser como se muestra.
2)Entonces gire totalmente el cartucho a la derecha en la

posición correcta.
Nota :
1) Si el cartucho está conservado en la nevera, antes del

uso hay que ponerlo a temperatura ambiente para 30
minutos (23°C / 73.4°F).

2) Para quitar el cartucho, repliegue completamente el
pistón y gire el cartucho de nuevo a las posiciones
marcadas.

c) Después de cargar el cartucho, deslice la palanca de
liberación hacia delante hasta que se detenga.
(Fig. 4)
1)Empuje la parte frontal de la palanca de liberación.
2)No empuje la parte superior.

2. DOSIFICACIÓN
a) Quitar la tapa del cartucho. (Fig. 5)
b) Presionar la palanca para distribuir en el bloque de

mezclas las cantidades necesarias de las pastas.
Nota :
1)Antes de dispensar el primer material de un cartucho

nuevo o al dispensarlo después de un largo intervalo de
tiempo, sangrar las pastas para evitar que haya burbujas
de aire en el material.

2)El agarre para el dedo puede moverse hacia delante o
hacia atrás para cambiar la cantidad de material a
obtener.
La posición del agarradero largo para el revestimiento.
(Fig. 6)

c) Mientras presione la palanca, nivele e interrumpa el
material que sale de las puntas del cartucho moviendo el
cartucho y el aplicador a una posición vertical sobre el
bloque de mezclas. (Fig. 7)
1. Iguale y detenga la salida de material.
2. Presione la palanca.

Al soltar la palanca después de la distribución, las pastas
residuales de las puntas se repliegan al interior del
cartucho. Reponer la tapa del cartucho.
Nota :
1)Si quedara algún resto de pasta en las puntas del

cartucho después de la dosificación, elimínela con una
gasa, etc.

2)La cantidad de material residual en el cartucho puede
confirmarse por la posición del bloque deslizante en la
parte inferior del aplicador. Dado a que el cartucho tiene
una punta transparente en un uno de los tubos, se puede
verificar la cantidad restante del producto, viendo la
posición interna.

3)No deje caer el aplicador con el cartucho. De lo contrario
el cartucho podría estropearse.

3. MEZCLA
Después de distribuirlo, incorpore y extienda el material en
una capa fina sobre el block de mezcla con la ayuda de una
espátula de plástico. Mezclar minuciosamente, revolviendo a
golpecitos, durante 10 segundos. Poner especial cuidado para
no incorporar burbujas de aire.

Nota :
1)El tiempo de trabajo es de 2 minutos 15 segundos desde

el inicio de la mezcla, a 23°C (73.4°F).
A mayor temperatura menor tiempo de trabajo.

2)No mezclar las pastas con otros materiales.

4. TÉCNICA DE RESTAURACIÓN
a) Preparar el diente siguiendo técnicas estándar. No son

necesarias espaciosas retenciones mecánicas.
b) Lavar y secar pero NO DESECAR. Para recubrimiento de

la pulpa utilizar cemento de hidróxido de calcio.
c) Mezclar el cemento (según lo indicado arriba).
d) Eliminar la humedad superficial pero NO DESECAR.
e) Utilizando una jeringa u otro instrumento adecuado, aplicar

el cemento en la preparación cubriendo la dentina hasta la
unión dentina-esmalte.

f) Polimerizable con una lámpara de halógeno, o con una de
arco de plasma, o también, con un equipo de
polimerización de tecnología LED*. Colocar la fuente de luz
tan cerca como sea posible de la superficie del cemento.

1. Het plaatsen van de Paste Pak cartridge
a) Verzeker u ervan dat de dubbele plunjer volledig in de

dispenser is geschoven. (Fig. 2)
Opmerking :
Om de dubbele plunjer terug te schuiven, houd u beide, het
schuifblok en de ontgrendelhendel (aan de onderkant  van
de dispenser) tussen uw vingers en u trekt ze samen terug.

b) Het plaatsen van de cartridge in de Paste Pak Dispenser.
(Fig. 3)
1)Zorg ervoor dat het  markeringsteken op de cartridge

en het  markeringsteken op de Paste Pak Dispenser
tegenover elkaar staan, zoals afgebeeld.

2)Draai dan de cartridge volledig naar rechts.
Opmerking :
1) Wanneer de cartridge in de koelkast wordt bewaard,

deze een half uur voor gebruik op kamertemperatuur
(23°C / 73.4°F) laten komen.

2)Om de cartridge te verwijderen, trekt u de dubbele
plunjer volledig terug en draait u de cartridge terug tot
de markeringen samenvallen.

c) Na het plaatsen van de cartridge, (de dop van de cartridge
nog niet verwijderen!) schuift u de ontgrendelhendel naar
voren tot hij niet verder kan. (Fig. 4)
1) Druk daarvoor op de voorkant van de ontgrendelhendel.
2)Druk niet op de bovenste rand.

2. EXTRUDEREN
a) Verwijder de dop van de cartridge. (Fig. 5)
b) Druk de hefboom in om de benodigde hoeveelheid pasta’s

op het mengblokje aan te brengen.
Opmerking :
1)Het eerste materiaal dat men uit de dispenser extrudeert

moet men niet gebruiken in het geval dat men de
cartridge voor het eerst gebruikt of in het geval dat de
cartridge gedurende langere tijd niet is gebruikt. Dit om
te voorkomen dat er luchtbellen in het materiaal wordt
ingesloten.

2)De plastic vingergrip kunt u voorwaarts of achterwaarts
bewegen om zo de hoeveelheid te extruderen materaal
te veranderen.
Positie van de vingergrip Lang voor lining. (Fig. 6)

c) Tijdens indrukken van de hefboom, maakt u het
ge-extrudeerde materiaal gelijk en snijdt u het af door de
cartridge en dispenser op het mengblokje in een opwaartse
richting te bewegen. (Fig. 7)
1. De opwaartse beweging en het afsnijden van materiaal.
2. Het indrukken van de hefboom.

Wanneer de hefboom wordt losgelaten na het extruderen,
worden de pasta restanten aan de mond van de tips terug
gezogen in de cartridge. Plaats de dop van de cartridge
terug.
Opmerkingen :
1)Als er overmaat aan pasta achterblijft op de tips van de

cartridge, verwijder dit dan met een gaasje.
2)De hoeveelheid aan restmateriaal in de cartridge kan

worden vastgesteld door middel van de positie van het
schuifblok aan de onderkant van de dispenser.
Doordat een deel van de cartridge een transparant
uiteinde heeft, kan het restmateriaal worden vastgesteld
door de positie van de zuiger, welke zichtbaar is door dit
uiteinde.

3)Laat de dispenser met de cartridge niet vallen. De
cartridge kan worden beschadigd.

3. MENGEN
Na extruderen, verdeel en spreid het materiaal uit, met behulp
van een plastic spatel, tot een dunne laag op het mengblokje.
Meng grondig, in overlappende stroken, gedurende 10
seconden. Zorg ervoor dat er geen luchtbellen ontstaan.

Opmerkingen :
1)De verwerkingstijd is 2 minuten 15 seconden vanaf het

begin van mengen bij 23°C (73.4°F). Hogere
temperaturen zullen de verwerkingstijd bekorten.

2) Meng de pasta’s niet met andere materialen.

4. RESTAURATIEVE TECHNIEK
a) Prepareer het element volgens de gebruikelijke techniek.

Het creëren van uitgebreide mechanische retentie is niet
noodzakelijk.

b) Spoel en droog maar VOORKOM UITDROGEN. Gebruik zo
nodig calciumhydroxide als pulpa-overkappingsmateriaal.

c) Meng het cement (zoals hierboven beschreven).
d) Verwijder vocht van de caviteitswanden maar VOORKOM

UITDROGEN.
e) Breng het cement  aan op de preparatie met een spuit of

een geschikt instrument, waarbij het dentine tot aan de
glazuurgrens wordt bedekt.

f) Belicht met een halogeen- of plasmalamp of met LED
zichtbaar licht *. Plaats de lichtbron zo dicht mogelijk bij het
cementoppervlak.

1. INDSÆTTELSE AF PASTE PAK MAGASIN
a) Kontroler at stemplet er helt trukket tilbage i dispenseren.

(Fig. 2)
Bemærk :
For at få stemplet trukket tilbage hold både knappen i
glideskinnen og doseringsarmen (på undersiden af
dispenseren) med fingrerne og træk dem tilbage samtidigt.

b) Sæt magasinet ind i Paste Pak Dispenseren. (Fig. 3)
1)Anbring det  mærke på magasinet udfor det   mærke

på Paste Pak Dispenser som illustreret.
2)Drej magasinet helt til højre position.

Bemærk :
1) Opbevares magasinerne i køleskab, skal de tages ud

ca. 30 minutter før anvendelse og anbringes i
rumtemperatur (23°C / 73.4°F).

2)Ved fjernelse af magasinet skal stemplet være trukket
tilbage og magasinet drejes tilbage til det  mærke.

c) Efter indsættelse af magasinet (fjern ikke
beskyttelseshætten på magasinet) tryk doseringsarmen
opad indtil den stopper. (Fig. 4)
1)Tryk på fronten af doseringsarmen.
2) Tryk ikke på oversiden af doseringsarmen.

2. DISPENSERING
a) Fjern beskyttelshætten. (Fig. 5)
b) Tryk på doseringsarmen for at få den ønskede mængde af

materiale ud på blandeblokken.
Bemærk :
1)Før dispensering af materiale fra et nyt magasin eller

efter et langt stykke tid uden brug, så skal materialet
have rumtemperatur. Herved forhindres det at der ikke så
let inkorporeres luftbobler i materialet.

2)Fingergrebet kan flyttes fremad eller tilbage alt efter
ønskede mængde materiale der ønskes.
Position af langt fingergrip. (Fig. 6)

c) Medens doseringsarmen trykkes ned, bedøm og tryk en
jævn mængde materiale ud som behøves og vend
dispenseren op til opretstående( vinkelret ) på
blandeblokken for at stoppe yderligere materiale. (Fig.7)
1. Bedøm og stop yderligere materiale.
2. Tryk doseringsarmen ned.

Når doseringsarmen slippes efter dispensering bliver
overskuddet i spidserne trukket ind i magasinet.
Sæt beskyttelseshætten på magasinet
Bemærk :
1)Hvis overskydende materiale har sat sig fast på

magasinspidserne, så fjern dette evt med et stykke gaze.
2)Mængde af materiale i magasinet kan ses ved at kikke

på positionen af knappen i glideskinne på undersiden af
dispenseren. Idet magasinet har gennemsigtige spidser,
kan den resterende mængde materiale, altid bestemmes
ved at se på stemplets position gennem spidserne.

3)Tab ikke dispenseren med magasinet på gulvet, så kan
magasinet beskadiges.

3. BLANDING
Efter dispensering, bland og spred materialet ud i et tyndt lag
på blandeblokken med en plastik spatel. Bland omhyggeligt
med rolige bevægelser i ca. 10 sekunder. Vær omhyggelig
med ikke at indkorporerer luftbobler.

Bemærk :
1)Arbejdstiden er 2 minutter 15 sekunder fra start af mix

ved 23°C (73.4 °F). Høj temperatur vil afkorte
arbejdstiden.

2)Bland ikke materialet med andre materialer.

4. FYLDNINGSTEKNIK
a) Præparer kaviteten på sædvanlig vis. Mekanisk retention er

ikke nødvendig.
b) Skyl og tørblæs, UDTØR IKKE. På dybe og pulpanære

områder anbefales at lægge en afgrænset Ca (OH)2

bunddækning.
c) Bland cementen (se ovenfor).
d) Fjern fugt fra kaviteten, men UDTØR IKKE.
e) Applicer materialet i kaviteten ved hjælp af en Centrix

sprøjte eller et passende instrument. Dæk dentinoverfladen
op til emalje- / dentingrænsen.

f) Lyshærd med en halogen, plasma eller LED
polymeriseringslampe*. Hold lyslederen så tæt på
materialet som muligt.

Cantidad pasta (gr./gr.)

Tiempo de Mezcla (seg.) 

Tiempo de Trabajo (min., seg.)

Tiempo de foto-curado (seg.)

Profundidad de curado (mm) 

Condiciones de Test: Temperatura (23+/-1°C)
               Humedad Relativa (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E) (Cementos activados por luz) (Tipo 1)

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"(Halógeno)

Mengtijd (sec.)

Verwerkingstijd (min., sec.)

Test condities: Temperatuur (23 +/-1°C)
               Relatieve vochtigheid (50 +/-10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E)  (Door licht te activeren cementen)(Type I)

Belichtingstijd (sec.)

Diepte van uitharding (mm) 

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"

Pasta / Pasta Ratio (g/g)

(Halogeen)

Udrøringstid (sek.)

Arbejdstid (min., sek.)

Hærdetid (sek.)

Hædedybde (mm) 

Testbetingelser :  23±1°C og rel. fugtighed 50±10%
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E)  (Lyspåvirkelig cement) (Type I)

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"

Paste / Paste forhold (g/g)

(Halogenlys)

Blandningstid (sek.) 

Arbetstid (min., sek.)

Testförhållanden : Temperatur (23+/-1º)
              Relativ luftfuktighet (50+/-10%)
ISO 9917-2 : 1998 (E)  (Ljusaktiverade cement) (Typ I)

Ljuspolymeriseras under (sek.)

Härdningsdjup (mm) 

1,0 / 1,1

1,3

10"

2'15"

20"

Blandningsförhållande (g/g)

(Halogen)

1. LADDNING AV PASTE PAK PATRON
a) Kontrollera att pistongen är helt tillbakadragen i dispensern.

(Fig. 2)
OBS :
För att dra tillbaka pistongen, håll i båda sidorna på
blockeringsväggen och lösgör hävarmen (på undersidan av
dispensern) med fingrarna och dra dem tillbaka samtidigt.

b) Laddning av patron i Paste Pak Dispenser. (Fig. 3)
1)Försäkra er om att linjera upp  märket på patronen med

 märket på Paste Pak Dispenser enligt illustrationen.
2)Vrid sedan patronen helt till dess rätta position.

OBS :
1) Vid förvaring i kylskåp, ta ut produkten från kylskåpet

till rums-temperatur (23°C / 73.4°F) senast 30 min.
innan användning.

2)För att avlägsna patronen, dra tillbaka pistongen helt och
vrid patronen tillbaka till den markerade positionen.

c) Efter laddning av patronen, för hävarmen för dosering
framåt till stopp. (Fig. 4)
1)Tryck på fronten av hävarmen.
2)Tryck inte på uppsidan.

2. DOSERING
a) Avlägsna locket. (Fig. 5)
b) Tryck på hävarmen för att dosera den erforderliga mängden

material på blandningsblocket.
OBS :
1) Innan dosering från en ny patron, eller efter dosering från

en patron som skall till att användas efter en längre tids
uppehåll, tryck ut lite pasta för att förhindra att en möjlig
luftinneslutning i patronen ska orsaka problem i det
material som skall blandas för cementering.

2)Fingergreppet kan föras framåt eller bakåt för att
förändra mängden av material som doseras.
Position för fingergreppet i samband med lining. (Fig. 6)

c) Medan hävarmen tryckes ned, bedöm och lägg ut en jämn
mängd material som behövs och vänd upp patron och
dispenser till upprättstående på blandningsblocket för att
kapa materialet. (Fig. 7)
1. Bedöm och kapa lagom mängd material.
2. Tryck ned hävarmen.

När hävarmen släpps efter doseringen dras överskottet i
spetsarna in i patronen. Sätt på locket på patronen.
OBS :
1)Om överskott av material har fastnat på patronspetsarna

efter doseringen, avlägsna med kompress, etc.
2)Mängden överskott i patronen framgår av positionen på

blockeringsväggen på undersidan av dispensern.
Då patronen har en genomskinlig spets kan återstående
material bekräftas av positionen på den inre kolven som
man ser genom spetsen.

3)Tappa inte dispensern med patron, det kan skada
patronen.

3. TILLBLANDNING
Efter dosering, blanda materialet och sprid ut det i ett tunt
lager på blandningsblocket med en plastspatel. Blanda
noggrant, med överlappande drag i 10 sek. Undvik att blanda
luftbubblor i materialet.

OBS :
1)Arbetstiden är 2 min. 15 sek. från start av tillblandningen

vid 23°C (73.4°F). Högre temperaturer förkortar
arbetstiden.

2)Blanda inte materialet  med andra material.

4. FYLLNINGSTEKNIK
a) Preparera kaviteten på vanligt sätt. Mekaniska retentioner i

kaviteten är ej nödvändiga.
b) Rengör kaviteten med vatten och blås torrt, UNDVIK

DEHYDRERING. Om pulpaöverkappning är nödvändig kan
ett kalciumhydroxidhaltigt preparat användas för att skydda
pulpan.

c) Blanda cementet (som ovan).
d) Avlägsna fukt på kavitetsväggarna UNDVIK

DEHYDRERING.
e) Med en Centrix spruta eller annat lämpligt instrument täcks

dentinet upp till dentin-emaljgränsen.
f) Ljushärda med en halogen, plasmahärdare eller LED enhet *.

Placera ljusledaren så nära som möjligt mot materialets
yta.

Nota :
Si la aplicación excede los 2mm de profundidad, use la
técnica por capas.

g) Seguir aplicando composite o amalgama utilizando la
técnica de restauración estándar.

Limpieza / Esterilización del aplicador Paste Pak
Dispenser
1. Limpiar el aplicador y el agarre para el dedo con una gasa

empapada en alcohól.
2. El aplicador puede esterilizarse al vapor en autoclave a

121-135°C (250-275°F) de 10 a 30 minutos o desinfectarse
con alcohól. (Por favor, quite el agarre para el dedo antes
de esterilizar con autoclave el aplicador). La utilización de
diversos desinfectantes químicos/esterilizantes puede
producir daños en el aplicador y por tanto está
desaconsejada.
Nota :
Después de la esterilización en autoclave, la palanca de
liberación no puede deslizarse con facilidad hacia delante y
hacia atrás con los dedos. Aplicar una cantidad minima de
vaselina en toda la superficie del pistón. No aplique
demasiada vaselina. Después, mueva varias veces la
palanca de liberación para adelante y para atrás con el fin
de asegurar un movimiento suave.

COLOR
Universal

ALMACENAJE
Guardar en sitio fresco y preservado de la luz (4 - 25°C)
(39.2 - 77.0°F)
(Tiempo de vencimiento : dos años, después de la fabricación)

ENVASES
Cartucho Paste Pak (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1) con bloque de mezcla
(No. 22)
Opción : Aplicador Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

PRECAUCIONES
1. En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o la piel, eliminar

unmediamente con una esponja o bola de algodón
empapada en alcohól. Aclarar con agua.

2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar inmediatamente
con agua y buscar atención médica.

3. En casos excepcionales el metal puede producir
sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se produce dicha
reacción, interrumpir el uso del Paste Pak Dispenser
(aluminio laminado con niquel) y dirigirse a un médico.

4. Manténgase el distribuidor de la pasta lejos de químicos,
como tintura de yodo que contiene halógeno. De lo
contrario, el distribuidor puede desteñirse.

 20 seg.

 10 seg.

 18 seg.

(Halógeno)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Arco  plasma)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e -Light 
(Modo : Polimerización rápida) 

* Tiempo de irradiación

Opmerking :
Bij een dikkere laag dan 2mm, pas dan een laagsgewijze
opbouw toe.

g) Ga verder met de gebruikelijke techniek voor composiet-of
amalgaamrestauraties.

Reinigen / Steriliseren van de Paste Pak Dispenser
1. Maak de dispenser en de vingergrip schoon met een

gaasje gedrenkt in alcohol.
2. De dispenser kan 10 tot 30 minuten worden ge-

autoclaveerd op 121-135°C (250-275°F) of  worden
gedesinfecteerd met behulp van alcohol. (Verwijder de
vingergrip en de cartridge voordat u de dispenser
autoclaveert). Het gebruik van verscheidene chemische
desinfectie- en sterilisatiemiddelen, kan schade
veroorzaken aan de dispenser en wordt daarom niet
aanbevolen.
Opmerking :
Na het autoclaveren kan het zijn dat de ontgrendelhendel,
met de vingers,niet soepel heen en weer is te schuiven. Is
dit het geval, schuif dan de dubbele plunjer volledig terug
en breng een beetje vet aan op de mondstukken van de
plunjer. Daarna de ontgrendelhendel een aantal malen
heen en weer schuiven tot dat deze weer soepel glijdt.

KLEUR
Universeel

OPSLAG
Bewaar op een koele en donkere plaats (4 - 25°C) (39.2 -
77.0°F) (Houdbaarheid : 2 jaar vanaf de datum van fabricage)

VERPAKKING
Paste Pak Cartridge (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1) met mengblokje (No.22)
Optie : Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

WAARSCHUWING
1. In geval van contact met het orale slijmvlies of de huid, het

gemorste materiaal onmiddellijk verwijderen met een
sponsje of een wattenpellet gedrenkt in alcohol, daarna
spoelen met water.

2. In geval van contact met de ogen, spoel onmiddellijk met
water en win medisch advies in.

3. In uitzonderingsgevallen kunnen metalen (van de Paste
Pak Dispenser), gevoeligheidsreacties veroorzaken bij
sommige personen. Wanneer zulke reacties zich voordoen,
gebruik het product (vernikkeld aluminium) niet meer en
raadpleeg een arts.

4. Bewaar de Paste Pak Dispenser zodanig dat deze niet in
contact kan komen met chemicaliën zoals jodium welke
halogenen bevat, waardoor de dispenser kan verkleuren.

 20 sec.

 10 sec.

 18 sec.

(Halogeen)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Plasmalamp)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e-Light (Mode :  Fast Cure)

* Belichtingstijd

Bemærk :
Hvis det er nødvendigt mere end 2 mm dentinerstatning
anvendes lagvis opbygning.

g) Læg amalgam-eller kompositfyldning på sædvanlig måde.

Rengøring / Sterilisation af Paste Pak Dispenser
1. Rens dispenseren og fingergrebet med gaze vædet i

alkohol.
2. Dispenseren kan autoklaveres ved  121-135°C (250-275°F)

i 10-30 minutter eller alternativt desinfiseres med alkohol.
(Fjern fingergrebet før autoklavering af dispensern).
Anvendelse af forskellige kemiske desinfikationmidler/
præparater kan forårsage beskadigelse af dispenseren,
hvorfor dette ikke anbefales.
Bemærk :
Efter autoklavering, kan den bevægelige knap til udløsning
af stemplet måske være vanskelig at bevæge frem og
tilbage. I dette tilfælde skal stemplet trækkes helt tilbage og
nu anbefales det at smøre de bevægelige dele med lidt
paraffinolie eller lignende, således at knappen bevæger sig
frit igen.

FARVE
Universal

OPBEVARING
Opbevares på et køligt og mørkt sted (4-25oC).
(Holdbarhed : 2 år fra produktionsdato)

PAKNING
Paste Pak Magasin (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1) med blandeblok (Nr. 22)
Tilbehør : Paste Pak Dispenser (1)

ADVARSEL
1. I tilfælde af kontakt med slimhinde eller hud fjernes

materialet omgående med et stykke alkoholvædet gaze og
skylles omhyggeligt med vand.

2. I tilfælde af at materialet kommer i øjnene skylles
omhyggeligt med vand og læge konsulteres.

3. I tilfælde, kan metal give allergiske reaktioner. Søg læge
såfremt det viser sig at allergiske reaktioner fremkommer
ved brug af Paste Pak Dispenser (nikkel belagt aluminium).

4. Paste Pak Dispenseren må ikke opbevares sammen med
kemikalier, idet disse kan forårsage misfarvning af metallet.

 20 sek.

 10 sek.

 18 sek.

(Halogenlys)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Plasmalampe)
GC Flipo  

(LED)
GC e -Light 
(Polymeriseringsmetode :  Hurtig 
hædning)

* Belysningstid

OBS :
När fyllningen blir tjockare än 2mm måste materialet
anbringas skiktvis.

g) Gör därefter en amalgam- eller kompositfyllning med
sedvanlig teknik.

RENGÖRING / STERILISERING AV PASTE PAK
DISPENSER
1. Rengör dispensern och fingergreppet med en kompress

dränkt i alkohol.
2. Dispensern är autoklaverbar vid 121 - 135°C i 10 till 30

min., alternativt desinficera i alkohol. (Avlägsna
fingergreppet före autoklavering av dispensern).
Användning av olika kemiska desinfektions / steriliserings
preparat kan orsaka skada på dispensern varför det inte
rekommenderas.
OBS :
Efter autoklavering kan det inträffa att dispenserns hävarm
får en trög gång när man ska skjuta den framåt eller
tillbaka. I sådana fall, dra tillbaka pistongen helt och smörj
hela pistongkroppen. Dra sedan hävarmen några gånger
fram och tillbaka för att försäkra optimal gång.

FÄRG
Universal

FÖRVARING
Förvaras kallt och mörkt (4 - 25°C) (Lagringstid : 2 år från
tillverkningsdatum)

FÖRPACKNING
Paste Pak Patron (7,0g / 4,7mL) (1)  med blandningsblock
(Nr.22)
Tillbehör : Paste pak Dispenser (1)

IAKTAG FÖRSIKTIGHET
1. Ifall materialet kommer i direkt kontakt med mjukvävnad

eller hud, avlägsna det genast med en pellet dränkt i
alkohol. Spola med vatten.

2. Vid ögonkontakt, skölj omedelbart med rikligt med vatten
och uppsök läkare.

3. I sällsynta fall kan vissa personer vara överkänsliga mot
metaller. Vid sådana fall skall produkten (Paste Pak
Dispenser) inte användas (nickelpläterad aluminium) och
läkare konsulteras.

4. Förvara Paste Pak dispensern på ett ställe där
jodinnehållande tinktur inte finns. Om detta trots allt sker,
kan missfärgning av Paste Pak dispensern komma att ske.

 20 sek.

 10 sek.

 18 sek.

(Halogen)
GC Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA   

(Plasmalampe)
GC Flipo  

(LED) 
GC e -Light 
(Polymerisationsmetod :
Snabbhärdning)

* Härdningstider


